ADOPTED – JULY 22, 2014

AGENDA ITEM NO. 57
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH HARRIS CORPORATION FOR THE INGHAM COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM  MICROWAVE EQUIPMENT

RESOLUTION 14 - 331

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners operates the Ingham County Public Safety Radio System through the Ingham County 9-1-1 Central Dispatch Center; and

WHEREAS, after two years of operations of the consolidated 9-1-1 Center the Director has identified the need for additional equipment to be added to the current service/maintenance agreement with Harris Corporation; and 
WHEREAS, the Public Safety Radio System uses a microwave system to transmit radio signals from the 9-1-1 Center to the main transmit site, this equipment is not on the maintenance-service plan and is in need of preventative maintenance and repair at various times; and
WHEREAS, the 9-1-1 Director has obtained pricing for the microwave equipment be added to the current maintenance agreement, from August 1 – September 30, 2014 ($1473.65) and from October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015 ($8,841.90), and is requesting 9-1-1 Funds totaling $10,315.55.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a contract amendment to the existing Harris Corporation Public Safety Radio System maintenance contract  for an additional $10,315.55 for the time period of August 1, 2014  through September 30, 2015 for the costs associated with the maintenance of the MDR800 Alcatel Microwave from the 9-1-1 Center to the Lansing Board of Water and Light (LBWL) prime site including annual preventative maintenance and equipment repair (no tower services).
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the expenditure of $10,315.55 will come from the 9-1-1 Emergency Telephone Dispatch Services 9-1-1 fund balance. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budgetary transfers that are consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract /purchase order documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Schafer, Maiville

  Nays:  None      Absent:  Hope   Approved 7/10/14
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer, Vickers
  Nays:  None       Absent:  Koenig      Approved 7/16/14 

